



2020/0036(COD)

15.6.2020

AMENDMENTS

243 - 478

Draft opinion

Asger Christensen

(PE650.646v01-00)

Establishing the framework for achieving climate neutrality and amending Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 (European Climate Law)

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2020)0080 – C9-0077/2020 – 2020/0036(COD))

Amendment 243
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – title

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	<i>Amendment</i>
3 <i>Trajectory for achieving climate neutrality</i>	3 <i>Delegated legislation</i>

Or. en

Amendment 244
Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – title

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	<i>Amendment</i>
3 <i>Trajectory for achieving climate neutrality</i>	3 <i>Assessment of impact</i>

Or. en

Amendment 245
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – title

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	<i>Amendment</i>
Trajectory for achieving <i>climate neutrality</i>	Trajectory <i>planning</i> for achieving <i>a zero ecological footprint</i>

Or. fr

Amendment 246
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3 **Trajectory for** achieving climate
neutrality

3 Achieving climate neutrality

Or. en

Amendment 247

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. **The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.**

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 248

Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. **The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest**

deleted

within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Or. en

Justification

Delegating the power to the Commission to set out a trajectory for climate neutrality is not in line with Article 290 TFEU

Amendment 249
Balázs Hidvéghi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 250
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out a trajectory at Union level to

1. Irrespective of the policy field, it must be understood that any inappropriate request by an EU institution to usurp competences beyond those laid

achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

down in the Treaties must be rejected in the strongest terms. Specifically, this includes the Commission's request that it be given the power to impose decisions of a fundamental nature by means of delegated legislation, to which Parliament and the Council would only have a right of objection retrospectively. Such a request from an executive authority that is largely made up of unelected officials and therefore lacks sufficient democratic legitimacy is unacceptable, whatever the subject matter. Rather, decisions of a fundamental nature, such as the setting of possible emission reduction targets for 2030 or beyond, are the sole responsibility of the Member States, and thus at Union level of the European Council.

Or. en

Amendment 251

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. *The Commission is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.*

Amendment

1. *Each Member State, as part of its own long-term strategy under Article 15 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, shall set out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050.*

Or. it

Amendment 252 Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission *is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out* a trajectory at Union level to achieve the *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.*

Amendment

1. The Commission *shall periodically draw up indicative forward programmes laying down the general objectives of* a trajectory at Union level to achieve the *Union's zero-ecological-footprint* objective set out in Article 1.

Or. fr

Amendment 253
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission *is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out* a trajectory at Union level *to achieve the climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2(1) *until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.*

Amendment

1. *By 31 December 2020, the Commission shall prepare and submit to the European Parliament and the Council under the ordinary legislative procedure* a trajectory at Union level *for the Union's emissions to remain within the GHG budget set out in Article 2 (-1), while achieving the Union's 2030 climate target set out in Article 2(3) and the net zero GHG emissions* objective set out in Article 2(1).

Or. en

Amendment 254
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission **is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by setting out** a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality **objective** set out in Article 2(1) **until 2050**. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Amendment

1. The Commission **shall submit a legislative proposal to the European Parliament and the Council that sets out** a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality **objectives** set out in Article 2(1) **and in Article 2(3) after finalising the assessment procedures defined in Article 2(4)**. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Or. en

Justification

A legislative proposal is the appropriate tool to address essential elements of this Regulation

Amendment 255

Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission **is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9** to supplement this Regulation by **setting out** a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Amendment

1. **Where** the Commission **considers it necessary, it shall make a legislative proposal to the European Parliament and to the Council, following a detailed impact assessment**, to supplement this Regulation by **proposing** a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Or. en

Amendment 256
Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The Commission *is empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 9 to supplement this Regulation by* setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Amendment

1. The Commission *shall submit, where necessary, a legislative proposal* setting out a trajectory at Union level to achieve the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) until 2050. At the latest within six months after each global stocktake referred to in Article 14 of the Paris Agreement, the Commission shall review the trajectory.

Or. fr

Amendment 257
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. *The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred to in Article 2(3).*

deleted

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 258
Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. *The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred*

deleted

Amendment

to in Article 2(3).

Or. en

Amendment 259

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred to in Article 2(3). *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 260

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred to in Article 2(3).

2. These forward programmes shall cover a period of five years. They shall determine the Union's strategic choices and medium and long-term objectives with regard to environmental policies and the means necessary to achieve them. They shall include the strategic plans referred to in Article 2 of this Regulation.

Or. fr

Amendment 261

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred to in Article 2(3).

2. The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 target for climate referred to in Article 2(11) of **Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as possibly amended pursuant to Article 2(3) of this Regulation.**

Or. it

Amendment 262

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. The trajectory shall start from the Union's 2030 **target for climate referred to** in Article 2(3).

2. The trajectory **referred to in paragraph 1** shall start from **1 January 2021, include 2025 and 2035 interim points and aim at achieving the Union's GHG budget set out in Article 2 (-1), while achieving the Union's 2030 climate target set out in Article 2(3) and the net zero GHG emissions objective set out in Article 2(1).**

Or. en

Amendment 263

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. **When setting a trajectory in accordance with paragraph 1, the Commission shall consider the following:**

deleted

(a) cost-effectiveness and economic efficiency;

- (b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;*
- (c) best available technology;*
- (d) energy efficiency, energy affordability and security of supply;*
- (e) fairness and solidarity between and within Member States;*
- (f) the need to ensure environmental effectiveness and progression over time;*
- (g) investment needs and opportunities;*
- (h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition;*
- (i) international developments and efforts undertaken to achieve the long-term objectives of the Paris Agreement and the ultimate objective of the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change;*
- (j) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC.*

Or. en

Amendment 264
Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

3. *When setting a trajectory in accordance with paragraph 1*, the Commission shall consider the following:

Amendment

3. *In a comprehensive impact assessment*, the Commission shall consider the following:

Or. en

Amendment 265
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

3. When **setting a trajectory in accordance** with paragraph 1, the Commission **shall consider** the following:

Amendment

3. When **preparing the general objectives and programmes established in paragraph 1, and thus steering the actions of all stakeholders and determining the action to be taken by the Union and the Member States**, the Commission **must take account of** the following:

Or. fr

Amendment 266
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

3. When **setting a trajectory in accordance with paragraph 1**, the Commission shall consider the following:

Amendment

3. When **assessing the progress towards the climate-neutrality objective, considering a 2040 emissions reduction target, considering a 2040 and 2050 greenhouse gas removals target and considering the development of a framework to certify greenhouse gas removals**, the Commission shall consider the following:

Or. en

Amendment 267
Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

3. When **setting** a trajectory in accordance with paragraph 1, the

Amendment

3. When **proposing** a trajectory in accordance with paragraph 1, the

Commission shall consider the following:

Commission shall consider the following:

Or. en

Amendment 268

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point -a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(-a) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, including the information reported by the IPCC, in particular on the remaining GHG budget to limit the temperature increase to 1.5°C above pre-industrial levels with no overshoot, the UNEP annual emissions and production gap reports, and other relevant information reported by the IPBES;

Or. en

Amendment 269

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) cost-effectiveness and economic efficiency;

(a) the annual ceilings for the quantities of greenhouse gases and resources required for consumption in the Union as a whole laid down in Article 4;

Or. fr

Amendment 270

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) cost-effectiveness and economic efficiency;

Amendment

(a) cost-effectiveness and economic efficiency, ***taking account of the economic, social and environmental costs of inaction and delayed climate action;***

Or. en

Amendment 271

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) the introduction of technical procedures or new equipment in production processes which may lead to a reduction in greenhouse gas emissions;

Or. fr

Amendment 272

Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) the need to ensure recovery from the economic crisis following the COVID-19 pandemic;

Or. en

Amendment 273

Elsi Katainen, Asger Christensen, Jérémy Decerle, Irène Tolleret, Martin Hlaváček, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) *the benefits of active and sustainable forest management and afforestation;*

Or. en

Justification

It is important to ensure sustainable supply of raw materials from actively and sustainably managed forests. Needs for investments, competitiveness and environmental effectiveness highlighted in the Commission's proposal are truly important and should be applied from a circular bioeconomy viewpoint as well. The EU must help decreasing fossil emissions in Member States that are falling behind and promote afforestation and sustainable and active forestry in Member States that have not yet increased their forest resources.

Amendment 274

Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) *the cost of irreversible change in the climate system and ecosystems;*

Or. en

Amendment 275

Petri Sarvamaa

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) the need to minimise the use of fossil fuels;

Or. en

Amendment 276

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) food production, security and affordability;

Or. en

Amendment 277

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point a b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ab) international developments and efforts undertaken to achieve the long-term objectives of the Paris Agreement and the ultimate objectives of the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, the Convention on Biological Diversity and the United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification;

Or. fr

Amendment 278

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) *competitiveness of the Union's economy;*

Amendment

(b) *the best available and most recent scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC and the Intergovernmental Science-Policy Platform on Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services;*

Or. fr

Amendment 279

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy, *job growth and stability, in particular in agriculture, and the development of rural, mountainous and remote areas;*

Or. fr

Amendment 280

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy, *focusing on micro-enterprises and SMEs, especially in the farming sector;*

Or. it

Amendment 281

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy *within the bounds of sustainability and the limits of global, Union and Member State resources*;

Or. en

Amendment 282

Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy, *jobs and the adaptation of production systems*;

Or. fr

Amendment 283

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy, *societal transformation, growth and employment*;

Or. en

Amendment 284

Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Franc Bogovič, Anne Sander, Michaela Šojdrová, Asim Ademov, Petri Sarvamaa, Daniel Buda, Álvaro Amaro

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy;

Amendment

(b) competitiveness of the Union's economy, ***growth and jobs***;

Or. en

Justification

The current proposal must be based on the new growth strategy set out in the European Green Deal.

Amendment 285

Daniel Buda, Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) ongoing and projected economic downturns due to symmetric or asymmetric shocks resulting in loss of jobs and regional decline;

Or. en

Amendment 286

Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) food security and viability of food production;

Or. en

Amendment 287
Mazaly Aguilar

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) food security and production;

Or. es

Amendment 288
Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) food security and sovereignty;

Or. fr

Amendment 289
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) best available technology;

(c) possibilities for improving living and working conditions in the Member States, and eliminating the risks that threaten those living conditions;

Or. fr

Amendment 290

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) best available technology;

(c) best available technology ***and its availability with a view to promoting the marketing thereof;***

Or. it

Amendment 291
Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) best available technology;

(c) best available ***and applicable*** technology;

Or. fr

Amendment 292
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) the impact of carbon removal options on biodiversity, healthy and diverse ecosystems and EU food security for its citizens;

Or. en

Amendment 293

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) *energy efficiency, energy affordability and security of supply;*

Amendment

(d) *the need to ensure a fair transition, free of gender discrimination, and respectful of the civil, political, economic, social and cultural rights enshrined in international human rights law;*

Or. fr

Amendment 294

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) energy efficiency, energy affordability and security *of supply*;

Amendment

(d) *the "energy efficiency first" principle, energy affordability, sustainability and security, in particular ensuring that alternatives to fossil fuels actually enhance carbon sinking, protect sink habitats, and have no direct or indirect carbon cost;*

Or. en

Amendment 295

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) energy efficiency, energy affordability and security of supply;

Amendment

(d) energy efficiency, energy affordability and security of supply *at fair*

prices applicable throughout the Union;

Or. it

Amendment 296

Eric Andrieu

on behalf of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) the principles of agroecology such as the biological diversity of agroecosystems and the limitation of their specialisation and the optimisation of water, nitrogen, phosphorous and carbon cycles;

Or. fr

Amendment 297

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) Union food security for its citizens, affordability of food but also farm profitability and farmers' livelihoods;

Or. en

Justification

Agroecological approaches can maintain productivity and perform favourably in term of farm income; this is a win-win-win solution for farmers, climate and biodiversity. (ref. JD van der Ploeg et al, 2019)

Amendment 298
Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) technological neutrality and the right of Member States to determine their energy mix;

Or. en

Amendment 299
Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Franc Bogovič, Anne Sander, Michaela Šojdrová, Asim Ademov, Daniel Buda, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Álvaro Amaro

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) fostering the bioeconomy, which is a central part of the circular economy;

Or. en

Justification

The bioeconomy contributes to the replacement of fossil raw materials with renewable resources.

Amendment 300
Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) food safety and accessibility for all to quality food;

Or. fr

Amendment 301
Jérémy Decerle, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) food security;

Or. en

Justification

In line with Recital 15, food security should be taken into account when setting trajectory

Amendment 302
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) fairness and solidarity between and within Member States;

(Does not affect the English version.)

Or. fr

Amendment 303
Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) fairness and solidarity between and within Member States;

(e) fairness and solidarity between and within *all* Member States;

Or. it

Amendment 304
Balázs Hidvéghi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) Member States sovereignty in the climate goals achievement scenarios;

Or. en

Amendment 305
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) climate-efficient farming systems;

Or. en

Amendment 306
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) the need to ensure environmental effectiveness over time;

(f) the principles of equity laid down in the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, including the principle of common but differentiated responsibilities and respective capabilities;

Or. fr

Amendment 307
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) the need to ensure environmental *effectiveness* and progression over time;

Amendment

(f) the need to ensure environmental *integrity and to reflect the highest possible ambition* and progression over time *in accordance with Article 4(3) of the Paris Agreement*;

Or. en

Amendment 308
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) the need to ensure environmental *effectiveness* and progression over time;

Amendment

(f) the need to ensure environmental *sustainability, to reverse biodiversity* and progression over time, *to restore natural ecosystems*;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) the need to ensure environmental effectiveness and progression over time;

Amendment

(f) the need to ensure environmental effectiveness and progression over time *and prevent irreversible damage to ecosystems*;

Or. en

Amendment 310
Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) real potential of the EU land use, land use change and forestry sector to remove and store carbon, and the synergies with biodiversity goals;

Or. en

Amendment 311
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) food security, food affordability and production exposure;

Or. en

Amendment 312
Asger Christensen, Elsi Katainen, Irène Tolleret, Jérémy Decerle, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Ulrike Müller, Martin Hlaváček

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point f a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) the prevention of possible carbon leakage;

Or. en

Amendment 313

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

(g) *investment needs and opportunities;*

Amendment

(g) *the human, social, environmental and economic costs of inaction or insufficient action;*

Or. fr

Amendment 314

Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Franc Bogovič, Anne Sander, Michaela Šojdrová, Asim Ademov, Álvaro Amaro

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

(g) investment needs and opportunities;

Amendment

(g) investment needs and opportunities, *including the level of financial support from the Union;*

Or. en

Justification

Adequate financial support through European Union policy instruments is needed.

Amendment 315

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

(g) investment needs and opportunities;

Amendment

(g) investment needs and opportunities *taking account of the risks of stranded assets;*

Amendment 316

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(g) investment needs and opportunities;

(g) **all** investment needs and opportunities;

Or. it

Amendment 317

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ga) the need to provide environmental public goods in the fields of climate change mitigation and adaptation, and of the protection and improvement of the environment, including farming, land use and forestry;

Or. en

Amendment 318

Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann, Mairead McGuinness

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point g a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ga) fostering the circular economy, in particular bioeconomy;

Justification

Replacing fossil-intensive materials with renewable, bio-based and low carbon materials is crucial for achieving climate neutrality.

Amendment 319
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) the need to *ensure a just and socially fair transition*;

Amendment

(h) the need to *preserve and restore biodiversity and ecosystems*;

Or. fr

Amendment 320
Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition;

Amendment

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially *and economically* fair transition *in each Member State, focusing on unemployment rates, economic growth and real pay levels across the board and especially in rural, outlying, island and mountain areas*;

Or. it

Amendment 321
Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann, Mairead McGuinness

Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition;

Amendment

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition, ***particularly in rural and remote areas, affected by the transition process***;

Or. en

Amendment 322

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition;

Amendment

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition ***and to avoid disruption between urban and rural areas***;

Or. en

Amendment 323

Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition;

Amendment

(h) the need to ensure a just and socially fair transition, ***including in rural areas***;

Or. fr

Amendment 324

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point h a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ha) the Union's and Member States' commitment to halt and reverse biodiversity loss and to reduce direct pressures on biodiversity;

Or. en

Amendment 325

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(i) international developments and efforts undertaken to achieve the long-term objectives of the Paris Agreement and the ultimate objective of the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change;

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 326

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point i a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ia) international solidarity and the Union's responsibility for its historic GHG emissions;

Or. en

Amendment 327

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j

Text proposed by the Commission

(j) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, ***including*** the latest reports of the IPCC.

Amendment

(j) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, ***and*** the latest reports of the IPCC, ***aside from RCP 8.5-based models or the worst-case scenario.***

Or. it

Amendment 328

Daniel Buda, Dan-Ştefan Motreanu

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j

Text proposed by the Commission

(j) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC.

Amendment

(j) the best available and most recent scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC ***and a comprehensive socio-economic and sectoral impact assessment.***

Or. en

Amendment 329

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ja) the implementation of UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDG), maintaining Union food security for its citizens and achieving self-sufficiency for Union farmers and self-sufficiency of Union agriculture, adapting to climate

change, fostering climate resilience as well as low input production systems and low greenhouse gas emissions, notably by using agroecological approaches to increase resilience and ensure long-term productivity;

Or. en

Amendment 330

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ja) the adverse effects of the EU's trade policy on the environment, the economy and jobs;

Or. fr

Amendment 331

Carmen Avram

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ja) technological neutrality and the right of Member States to determine their energy mix;

Or. en

Amendment 332

Carmen Avram

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 – paragraph 3 – point j b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(jb) different national circumstances of the Member States.

Or. en

**Amendment 333
Manuel Bompard**

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 – paragraph 3 a (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. To assist the Commission in drawing up the advance plans referred to in this Article, an Ecological Planning Committee ('the Committee') is hereby established. The Committee shall, in particular, be responsible for preparing a preliminary draft medium-term environmental policy plan outlining the environmental policies that the Member States and Union institutions intend to pursue during the period in question, with the aim of coordinating those policies.

The membership and working methods of the Committee shall be established by means of a joint decision of the European Parliament and the Council under the ordinary legislative procedure. Producers' organisations, workers' organisations, consumers' organisations and environmental NGOs shall be represented in the Committee.

Or. fr

**Amendment 334
Manuel Bompard**

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 3 a (new)**

Article 3a

Areas covered by trajectory-planning for the purposes of achieving a zero ecological footprint

- 1. From 30 June 2021, the Commission shall establish, under each advance plan referred to in Article 3, the annual ceiling for the quantity of greenhouse gases and resources required for consumption in the Union as a whole, ensuring that its targets for a carbon and ecological footprint of zero are met. Those annual ceilings shall decrease each year, so as to reduce the gap between, on the one hand, the quantities of greenhouse gases and resources required for consumption in the Union, and, on the other, the absorption capacities of natural sinks and the biological capacities of biologically productive areas of the Union, thus bringing the Union's carbon footprint down to zero by 2040 and its ecological footprint down to zero by 2050.***
- 2. On the basis of recommendations and studies drawn up by the Committee in tandem with businesses, business associations and workers' organisations, and in close cooperation with the Member States, the Commission shall allocate fair quotas by Member State and by economic sector in line with the ceilings referred to in paragraph 1.***
- 3. From 30 June 2021, in consultation with Member State governments and producers' and workers' organisations, the Commission shall establish general objectives for production, consumption, imports and exports, and concerning the modernisation and long-term focus of production capacity, by economic sector, including parent companies and their direct and indirect subsidiaries, so as to ensure that the quotas referred to in paragraph 2 are adhered to, and thereby***

help to achieve the objective of a zero ecological footprint for the Union by 2050.

4. To ensure adherence to the quotas referred to in paragraph 2, the Commission shall preferably engage in indirect types of action, and, in particular, cooperation with Member State governments to influence general consumption in the Union.

Or. fr

Amendment 335

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 3a

Union decarbonisation roadmap

1. By 30 June 2021 and every five years thereafter, the Commission shall adopt a Union roadmap for greenhouse gas emission reductions in all sectors and enhancement of removals by natural sinks in accordance with the Union's climate objectives set out in Article 2.

2. The Union decarbonisation roadmap shall cover emission reductions and enhancement of removals in individual sectors including:

(a) energy;

(b) buildings (residential and tertiary);

(c) transport;

(d) industry;

(e) agriculture;

(f) waste;

(g) land use, land-use change and forestry

(LULUCF).

3. When setting the Union decarbonisation roadmap, the Commission shall consider the trajectory set up in Article 3, including the various elements referred to in Article 3(3).

Or. en

Amendment 336

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. ***The relevant Union institutions*** **and** the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Amendment

1. The Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Or. it

Amendment 337

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The relevant Union institutions **and the Member States** shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Amendment

1. ***The Member States and*** the relevant Union institutions shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Or. en

Amendment 338
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Amendment

1. ***In planning the trajectory for achieving a zero ecological footprint for the Union***, the relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ***also*** ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement, ***by means which preserve or restore ecosystems and biodiversity.***

Or. fr

Amendment 339
Michaela Šojdrová, Anne Sander, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Christine Schneider

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement.

Amendment

1. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall ensure continuous progress in enhancing adaptive capacity, strengthening resilience and reducing vulnerability to climate change in accordance with Article 7 of the Paris Agreement ***and they shall ensure sufficient food self-production within the Union, while maintaining high food security standards.***

Or. en

Amendment 340

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. The relevant Union institutions and the Member States shall recognise that agriculture is strategically important to food security, that it is central to a long-term strategy geared towards climate neutrality, and that its capacity for carbon sequestration in the soil must be a major element of the plan put in place.

Or. fr

Amendment 341
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. By 31 January 2021 and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall adopt an updated EU Strategy on adaptation to climate change.

Or. en

Amendment 342
Ivo Hristov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk

management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments, ***as well as sector-specific analyses and mid-term forecasts of the impact of these strategies and plans.***

Or. bg

Amendment 343

Eric Andrieu

on behalf of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Amendment

2. ***On the basis of the Union’s trade strategy for the climate,*** Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Or. fr

Amendment 344

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Amendment

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that ***preserve or restore ecosystems and biodiversity and that*** include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Amendment 345

Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Franc Bogovič, Anne Sander, Michaela Šojdrová, Asim Ademov, Petri Sarvamaa, Daniel Buda, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Álvaro Amaro

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments.

Amendment

2. Member States shall develop and implement adaptation strategies and plans that include comprehensive risk management frameworks, based on robust climate and vulnerability baselines and progress assessments, **and would not endanger food security.**

Or. en

Justification

The European climate law must provide for adaptation to climate change, without putting food security at risk. The Covid-19 crisis has shown us that achieving climate neutrality must ensure the food supply at affordable prices for all citizens.

Amendment 346

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. The relevant Union institutions and Member States shall recognise the importance of Union food security primarily for its citizens while allowing development of food security for third countries, and the critical exposure of the agriculture sector to the effects of climate change and its great potential to mitigate its climate impacts, notably through reducing energy intensive and financially

costly inputs, especially addressing deforestation embodied in soya and palm oil imports as well as direct and indirect land use change for energy crops. The Union and Member States shall facilitate farmers' adaptation to climate change and shall foster climate resilience and low input production systems with low greenhouse gas emissions and high carbon sequestration, notably through multifunctional agroecological approaches that also have beneficial biodiversity and social impacts.

Or. en

Amendment 347

Eric Andrieu

on behalf of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. To implement the trajectory referred to in Article 3, the Commission and the Member States shall employ, in the adaptation strategies and plans, all the economic policy instruments available, where they are appropriate and proportionate to the objectives pursued. Those initiatives shall include, in particular:

- (a) compensation at the Union's borders, in particular as regards carbon;**
- (b) pollutant emissions quotas;**
- (c) production or consumption quotas and licences;**
- (d) a polluting activities ceiling per geographical unit;**
- (e) taxes and subsidies;**
- (f) investment support;**

- (g) minimum price;*
- (h) consumer information campaigns;*
- (i) stimulation of demand for sustainable alternatives.*

Or. fr

Amendment 348
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. The Commission shall adopt a roadmap for domestic Union-wide emission reductions and removals by natural sinks broken down for each sector of the Union economy which shall include, but not be limited to, agriculture and global food security;

Or. en

Amendment 349
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 4 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. Each sectorial roadmap should indicate the earliest date for each sector to reduce its greenhouse gas emissions to close to zero, identify obstacles, opportunities, technological solutions and investments needed for that end.

Both the Union and the sectorial roadmaps shall be made publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 350

Asger Christensen, Elsi Katainen, Irène Tolleret, Jérémy Decerle, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Ulrike Müller, Martin Hlaváček

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. The Commission shall develop a set of indicators to assess the resilience of society, environment and economy to climate change. The European Environment Agency shall assist the Commission in development of these indicators in accordance with its annual work plan.

Or. en

Amendment 351

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. Funding shall be made available for agricultural advisory services to provide information and share best practices with farmers to help them adapt to the challenges, such as drought and flooding, that climate change presents.

Or. en

Amendment 352

Petri Sarvamaa

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2a. *The relevant union institutions and member states shall recognise the importance of sustainable and active forest management in ensuring the sustainable supply of raw materials in the transition to circular bioeconomy.*

Or. en

Amendment 353

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2b. *Any carbon crediting schemes shall ensure that climate action measures have no negative impacts on biodiversity, environment or society and public health. Any climate certification schemes for food /farming must be based on peer-reviewed science, and assessed and approved by the Commission as an impartial interlocutor. Any schemes shall be publicly-funded, without conflict of interest and come under public scrutiny.*

Or. en

Amendment 354

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5 Assessment of *Union* progress and measures

5 Assessment of progress and measures *in the sense of a rational environmental policy*

Amendment 355
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Amendment

In the course of a readjustment of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, which would previously have to be covered by an adaptation of the European Council Conclusions, the evaluation and reporting mechanisms contained therein also need to be re-established. According to Article 1 and Article 2(1), the new framework must be based on the principles of a rational environmental policy.

Amendment 356
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Amendment

As part of the advance planning, as of 30 September 2022, and every five years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Amendment 357
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

By 30 September 2023, and every 2 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Or. en

Amendment 358

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By 30 **September 2023**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

By 30 **June 2021**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall assess, together with the assessment foreseen under Article 29(5) of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999:

Or. en

Amendment 359

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 360
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the collective *and individual* progress made by all Member States, *and by economic sector*, towards the achievement of the *objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint* set out in Article 2, *and* as expressed by the trajectory *plotted on the basis of the advance planning established* in Articles 3 and 4;

Or. fr

Amendment 361
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

Amendment

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

Amendment 362
Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. it

Amendment 363

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the collective *and individual* progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *Union's climate objectives* set out in Article 2 as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. en

Amendment 364

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the collective progress made by all Member States towards the achievement of the *objectives* set out in Article 2 as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3;

Or. en

Amendment 365

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4. **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 366

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

(b) the collective *and individual* progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. fr

Amendment 367

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) the collective progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

(b) the collective *and individual* progress made by all Member States on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

Amendment 368

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 369
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament *and* to the Council.

The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament, to the Council *and make them publicly available.*

Or. en

Amendment 370
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5

deleted

years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

Amendment 371
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Amendment

2. *As part of the advance planning and* by 30 September 2023, and every *five* years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. fr

Amendment 372
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Amendment

2. By 30 September 2023, and every 2 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. en

Amendment 373
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

2. By 30 **September 2023**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Amendment

2. By 30 **June 2021**, and every 5 years thereafter, the Commission shall review:

Or. en

Amendment 374
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the **climate-neutrality objective** set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory **referred to in Article 3(1)**;

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the **objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint** set out in Article 2, **and** as expressed by the trajectory **plotted on the basis of the advance planning established in Articles 3 and 3a**;

Or. fr

Amendment 375
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the **climate-neutrality objective** set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures **and policies, including sectoral legislation, the Union's external action and the Union's budget**, with the **Union's**

climate objectives set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. en

Amendment 376

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

Amendment 377

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)*;

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. it

Amendment 378

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the ***climate-neutrality objective*** set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the ***objectives*** set out in Article 2 as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3;

Or. en

Amendment 379

Mazaly Aguilar

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the consistency of Union measures with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) ***and the economic viability of strategic sectors in the EU such as agriculture;***

Or. es

Amendment 380

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Amendment

(b) the adequacy of Union measures ***and policies, including sectoral legislation, the Union's external action and the Union's budget,*** to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

Amendment 381
Daniel Buda, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the adequacy of Union measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Amendment

(b) the adequacy of Union measures **and funding** to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.

Or. en

Amendment 382
Mazaly Aguilar

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) the contribution and added value of EU measures for overcoming the economic crisis resulting from COVID-19.

Or. es

Amendment 383
Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 2 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) the consistency of the Union's trade policy with the environmental objective set out in this regulation;

Or. fr

Amendment 384
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 385
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards *either the climate-neutrality objective* or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, *at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).*

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the *objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint* set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress *either* towards *the objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint* or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties.

Amendment 386
Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the **climate-neutrality objective** set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality **objective** or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, **at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).**

Amendment

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the **objectives** set out in Article 2 or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality **objectives** or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures **and remedies** in accordance with the Treaties.

Amendment 387
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is

Amendment

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is

insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, ***at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).***

insufficient, it shall take the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties.

Or. en

Amendment 388

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall ***take*** the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).

Amendment

3. Where, based on the assessment referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commission finds that Union measures are inconsistent with the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, or that the progress towards either the climate-neutrality objective or on adaptation as referred to in Article 4 is insufficient, it shall ***propose to the Council*** the necessary measures in accordance with the Treaties, at the same time as the review of the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1).

Or. fr

Amendment 389

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. ***The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before***

Amendment

deleted

adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Or. it

Amendment 390
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 391
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory *referred to* in **Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result**

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the *objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint* set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory *plotted on the basis of the advance planning established* in **Articles 3 and 3a before adoption, and include this**

of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Or. fr

Amendment 392

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure *or* legislative proposal ***in light of the climate-neutrality objective*** set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make ***the result of that assessment public at the time of*** adoption.

Amendment

4. The Commission shall assess ***the consistency of*** any draft measure, ***including but not limited to any*** legislative ***and budgetary*** proposal, ***with the Union's climate objectives*** set out in Article 2 as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make that assessment ***and its results directly accessible to the public as soon as the assessment is finalised and, in any event, well before*** adoption ***of the associated measure or proposal.***

Or. en

Justification

In a recent judgment (Case C-57/16 P, ClientEarth v European Commission, 4 September 2018), the Court made it clear that impact assessments and their results should be made "directly accessible", before the adoption of the legislative proposal "at a time when the Commission's decision-making process is still ongoing".

Amendment 393

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) **as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)** before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Amendment

4. The Commission shall assess any draft measure or legislative proposal in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in any impact assessment accompanying these measures or proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Or. en

Amendment 394
Balázs Hidvéghi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 5 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. The Commission **shall** assess **any** draft **measure or** legislative **proposal** in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in **any** impact **assessment** accompanying these **measures or** proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Amendment

4. The Commission **may** assess draft legislative **proposals** in light of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) before adoption, and include this analysis in **the** impact **assessments** accompanying these proposals, and make the result of that assessment public at the time of adoption.

Or. en

Justification

The achievement of any objective must respect the decision-making process of the Union. Therefore, only legislative proposals can have any legal effect.

Amendment 395
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6 *Assessment* of national measures

6 *Report* of national measures

Or. en

Amendment 396
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall *assess*:

Starting from 31 October 2031 and at intervals to be determined if the need arises, the Commission shall *collect*:

Or. en

Amendment 397
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

By 30 September 2023, and every 2 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Or. en

Amendment 398
Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess:

Amendment

By 30 September 2023, and every 5 years, thereafter the Commission shall assess, ***in compliance with the principle of subsidiarity***:

Or. fr

Amendment 399

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the ***consistency of*** national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the ***climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)***;

Amendment

(a) the national measures identified on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the ***climate-change adaptation or a new mechanism for the evaluation of national measures, which has been adopted in the course of a readjustment of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 . In the absence of new guidelines from the European Council, Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 shall remain in force unchanged***;

Or. en

Amendment 400

Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the

Amendment

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the

Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Biennial Progress Reports *and Bioenergy Sustainability Report* submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, *and the CAP Strategic Plans submitted in accordance with the Regulation establishing rules on support for strategic plans to be drawn up by Member States under the Common Agricultural Policy*, as relevant for the achievement *of greenhouse gas emission reductions and the 2030 enhancement of natural sinks and* of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2 with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. en

Amendment 401
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the *climate-neutrality objective* set out in Article 2(1) *with that objective* as expressed by the trajectory *referred to* in *Article 3(1)*;

Amendment

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the *objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint* set out in Article 2, *and* as expressed by the trajectory *plotted on the basis of the advance planning established in Articles 3 and 3a*;

Or. fr

Amendment 402
Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) ***with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)***;

Amendment

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1);

Or. en

Amendment 403

Ivo Hristov

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Amendment

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy, ***Agriculture*** and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. bg

Amendment 404

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

(a) the consistency of national measures identified, on the basis of the National Energy and Climate Plans or the Biennial Progress Reports submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, as relevant for the achievement of the climate-neutrality objective set out in Article 2(1) with that objective as expressed by the **relevant** trajectory referred to in Article 3(1);

Or. it

Amendment 405

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) *the adequacy of relevant national measures to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4.*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 406

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) *the consistency of national measures for a reduction in greenhouse gases from agriculture and carbon sequestration in agricultural soils, implemented through strategic plans under the CAP submitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) [XX] establishing rules on support for strategic plans to be*

drawn up by Member States under the common agricultural policy (CAP strategic plans), with the objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint set out in Article 2, and as expressed by the trajectory plotted on the basis of the advance planning established in Articles 3 and 3a;

Or. fr

Amendment 407

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 408

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall submit the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the Council.

Amendment

The Commission shall ***publish and*** submit ***that assessment and*** the conclusions of that assessment, together with the State of the Energy Union Report prepared in the respective calendar year in accordance with Article 35 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, to the European Parliament and to the

Amendment 409

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State’s measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

deleted

Amendment 410

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State’s measures are inconsistent with **that objective** as expressed by the trajectory **referred to** in **Article 3(1)** or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State’s measures are inconsistent with **the objectives of a zero carbon footprint and a zero ecological footprint set out in Article 2, and** as expressed by the trajectory **plotted on the basis of the advance planning established in Articles 3 and 3a** or inadequate to

make such recommendations publicly available.

ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available *and easily accessible*.

Or. fr

Amendment 411

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective *as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1)* or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective or *are* inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 412

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective *and national* progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory

Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *may* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *shall* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 413
Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *may* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it *shall* issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

Or. en

Amendment 414
Ivo Hristov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 6 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as

Amendment

2. Where the Commission finds, under due consideration of the collective progress assessed in accordance with Article 5(1), that a Member State's measures are inconsistent with that objective as

expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available.

expressed by the trajectory referred to in Article 3(1) or inadequate to ensure progress on adaptation as referred to in Article 4, it may issue recommendations to that Member State. The Commission shall make such recommendations publicly available *in all the official EU languages*.

Or. bg

Amendment 415

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Sylvia Limmer

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Where a recommendation is issued in accordance with paragraph 2, the following principles shall apply:

deleted

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

(c) the recommendations should be complementary to the latest country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.

Or. it

Amendment 416

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Amendment

(a) the Member State concerned shall, ***within six months of adoption of the recommendation, notify the Commission of the measures it intends to adopt in order to*** take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States, ***pursuant to the principle of sincere cooperation;***

Or. en

Amendment 417

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Amendment

(a) the Member State concerned shall take due account of the recommendation ***and notify, as soon as possible, the Commission of the measures it intends to adopt*** in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 418

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the Member State concerned shall take **due** account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Amendment

(a) the Member State concerned shall take account of the recommendation in a spirit of solidarity between Member States and the Union and between Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 419

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. ***If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;***

Amendment

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation, ***and how the measures it has consequently adopted ensure consistency with the Union's climate objectives set out in Article 2;***

Or. en

Amendment 420

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the Member State concerned shall

Amendment

(b) the Member State concerned shall

set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken due account of the recommendation *and the measures adopted*. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

Or. en

Amendment 421

Gilles Lebreton, Joëlle Mélin, Maxette Pirbakas

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken *due* account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

Amendment

(b) the Member State concerned shall set out, in its first progress report submitted in accordance with Article 17 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999, in the year following the year in which the recommendation was issued, how it has taken account of the recommendation. If the Member State concerned decides not to address a recommendation or a substantial part thereof, that Member State shall provide the Commission its reasoning;

Or. fr

Amendment 422

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6 – paragraph 3 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) *the recommendations should be complementary to the latest country-specific recommendations issued in the context of the European Semester.* **deleted**

Or. fr

Amendment 423
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

1. In addition to the national measures referred to in Article **6(1)(a)**, the Commission shall base its assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6 on at least the following:

Amendment

1. In addition to the national measures referred to in Article **6**, **and until such time as Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 has been adapted as referred to above**, the Commission shall base its assessment referred to in Articles 5 and 6 on at least the following:

Or. en

Amendment 424
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) *information submitted and reported under Regulation (EU) 2018/1999;*

Amendment

(a) **best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC and the IPBES;**

Or. fr

Amendment 425
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) information submitted and reported under Regulation (EU) 2018/1999;

Or. fr

**Amendment 426
Manuel Bompard**

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point a b (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ab) the annual ceilings for the quantities of greenhouse gases and resources required for consumption in the Union as a whole laid down in Article 3a;

Or. fr

**Amendment 427
Mazaly Aguilar**

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point b**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) reports of the European Environment Agency (EEA);

(b) reports of the European Environment Agency (EEA) **and other EU bodies;**

Or. es

**Amendment 428
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group**

Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) European statistics and data, including data on losses from adverse climate impacts, where available; and

Amendment

(c) European statistics and data, including data on losses from adverse climate impacts ***and estimations on the costs of inaction or delayed action, and including data on employment gains as well as losses***, where available; and

Or. en

Justification

Transition will also mean more new jobs in some other areas of the economy; this also applies to food and agriculture.

Amendment 429
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) suggestions and observations which enterprises, workers and consumers, and their representative bodies, as well as non-governmental organisations consider useful to submit to the Commission;

Or. fr

Amendment 430
Sylvia Limmer

Proposal for a regulation
Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) best available scientific evidence, ***including the latest reports of the IPCC;***

Amendment

(d) best available scientific evidence;

and

and

Or. en

Amendment 431

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC; and

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC, ***aside from RCP 8.5-based models or the worst-case scenario***; and

Or. it

Amendment 432

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC; and

(d) best available scientific evidence, including the latest reports of the IPCC, ***UNEP, IPBES and ECCC***; and

Or. en

Amendment 433

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) best available scientific evidence,

(d) best available scientific evidence,

including the latest reports of the IPCC;
and

including the latest reports of the IPCC *and
the IPBES*; and

Or. fr

Amendment 434

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) any supplementary information on environmentally sustainable investment, by the Union and Member States, including, when available, investment consistent with Regulation (EU) 2020/... [Taxonomy Regulation].

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 435

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) any supplementary information on environmentally sustainable investment, by the Union and Member States, *including, when available, investment consistent with Regulation (EU) 2020/... [Taxonomy Regulation].*

(e) any supplementary information on environmentally sustainable investment, by the Union and Member States

Or. en

Amendment 436

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 7a

Union international action

- 1. The Union shall contribute through its international action to enhancing the absorption capacities of natural carbon sinks located outside Union territory. It shall take initiatives to lower and offset emissions linked to Union exports in order to lower the carbon footprint of third countries.**
- 2. By 30 September 2021, the Commission shall determine how Union legislation would need to be amended to introduce a binding legal framework on EU-driven global land degradation, deforestation and biodiversity loss.**
- 3. By 30 September 2021, the Commission shall propose a legislative act introducing a requirement for companies domiciled in the Union or operating in the Union to draw up and implement effectively a public climate and environmental duty of care plan. The plan shall establish, in accordance with a reliable and scientifically sound methodology, the direct and indirect Scope 1, Scope 2 and Scope 3 greenhouse gas emissions emitted by the company outside Union territory, and shall determine an emissions reduction trajectory compatible with pursuit of the long-term temperature goal set out in Article 2 of the Paris Agreement, and shall set out the appropriate means by which the company plans to achieve this. The plan shall comprise reasonable duty of care measures suitable for identifying risks and preventing serious harm to ecosystems and human rights. The proposed legislative act shall establish within the meaning of Article 2(4) of the Aarhus Convention the possibility for the public to seek effective judicial protection**

against the companies concerned in the event of their failing to meet their obligations to draw up and implement effectively their climate and environmental duty of care plans. The proposed legislative act shall also make it possible for the law to impose on companies in breach of their obligations to draw up and implement effectively their climate and environmental duty of care plan fines based on the annual turnover or dividends of the companies concerned.

Or. fr

Amendment 437
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Public participation

Amendment

Public participation *and access to justice*

Or. fr

Amendment 438
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

*The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a **climate-neutral and** climate-resilient society. **The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to***

Amendment

***Member States may** engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-resilient society.*

contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. en

Amendment 439

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca

Proposal for a regulation

Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. ***The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.***

Amendment

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society.

Or. it

Amendment 440

Anne Sander

Proposal for a regulation

Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Amendment

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. ***It shall take account of the opinions of economic operators and EU producers and shall support them during the transition.*** The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. fr

Amendment 441

Dino Giarrusso, Daniela Rondinelli

Proposal for a regulation

Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as

Amendment

The Commission shall engage ***and interact*** with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. ***The Commission shall publish a record of those interactions in the spirit of transparency.***

set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Or. en

Amendment 442
Ivo Hristov

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Amendment

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, ***sector-specific organisations and/or associations***, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Amendment 443
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Amendment

The Commission shall engage with all parts of society to enable and empower them to take action towards a ***carbon and ecological footprint*** climate-neutral and climate-resilient society. The Commission shall facilitate an inclusive and accessible process at all levels, including at national, regional and local level and with social partners, citizens and civil society, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation. In addition, the Commission may also draw on the multilevel climate and energy dialogues as set up by Member States in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999.

Amendment 444
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Commission, for the exchange of best practice and to identify actions to contribute to the achievement of the objectives of this Regulation, shall draw on the multilevel dialogues for an environmentally friendly and climate-resilient society as set up by the Member

Amendment 445
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 8 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 8a

***Restrictions on representing the interests
of fossil-based industries***

- 1. In defining and implementing the advance planning referred to in Article 3 of this Regulation and their targets for reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, the Commission and the Member States shall act to protect these policies from commercial interests and other special interests of the fossil fuel industry, in accordance with this Regulation.***
- 2. The Commission shall require transparency and accountability from the fossil fuel industry and those who work to promote its interests.***
- 3. The EU institutions and the Member States shall be transparent and accountable in all their dealings with the fossil fuel industry or those who work to promote its interests.***
- 4. The EU institutions and the Member States shall only have dealings with the fossil fuel industry in so far as this is strictly necessary in order to regulate effectively the fossil fuel industry and its activities.***

When dealings with the fossil fuel industry are necessary, the Commission and the Member States shall ensure they are conducted transparently.

Whenever possible, these dealings shall take place in public, for example through public hearings, prior notification to the public of these dealings, and with full and public reporting of these dealings.

5. The EU institutions and the Member States shall not support or form partnerships with, nor take part in any activities of, the fossil fuel industry.

6. The Commission and the Member States shall prohibit all forms of publicity for fossil fuels and all forms of promotion or sponsorship of their products by false, deceptive or misleading means or means likely to create an erroneous impression of their features, their impacts, their effects, their environmental risks and their emissions. They shall also require fossil-based industries and those who work to promote their interests to notify the competent public authorities of expenditure on publicity, promotion or sponsorship that has not yet been prohibited.

Or. fr

Amendment 446
Carmen Avram

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP:

date of entry into force of this Regulation].

3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 447
Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].*
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*
- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.*
- 5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*
- 6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the*

European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Justification

Delegating the power to the Commission to set out a trajectory for climate neutrality is not in line with Article 290 TFEU

Amendment 448

Mairead McGuinness, Norbert Lins, Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.***
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].***
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in***

force.

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 449

Franc Bogovič, Herbert Dorfmann, Mairead McGuinness

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be

conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].

3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 450
Balázs Hidvéghi

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.***
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].***
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.***
- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.***
- 5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.***
- 6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European***

Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 451
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].*
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*
- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts*

designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. fr

Amendment 452
Mazaly Aguilar

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this

Regulation].

3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.

5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. es

Justification

Delegated acts should be replaced with legislative proposals with the full participation of Parliament and the Council.

Amendment 453

Elena Lizzi, Ivan David, Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Francesca Donato

Proposal for a regulation

Article 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9

deleted

Exercise of the delegation

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].*
- 3. The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*
- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.*
- 5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*
- 6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council*

within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. it

Amendment 454
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

9 *Exercise of the* delegation

9 *Principles of* delegation

Or. en

Amendment 455
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The power to adopt delegated acts *referred to in Article 3(1) is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.*

1. The power to adopt delegated acts *does not apply here, since decisions of a fundamental nature pursuant to Article 290(1) TFEU may not be taken by delegated act.*

Or. en

Amendment 456
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. *The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 3(1) shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from ...[OP: date of entry into force of this Regulation].* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 457
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. *The delegation of power referred to in Article 3(1) may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision to revoke shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.* **deleted**

Or. en

Amendment 458
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- 4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement of 13 April 2016 on Better Law-Making.** *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 459

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- 5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.** *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 460

Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

**Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 – paragraph 6**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- 6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 3 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and to the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be** *deleted*

extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or of the Council.

Or. en

Amendment 461
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 9 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 9a

Reassessment of previous commitments and conclusions in view of amending Regulation (EU) 2018/1999

The EU Member States and the European Council are called upon to reassess their previous commitments and conclusions of the European Council with regard to the so-called climate targets for 2030 and climate neutrality for 2050, and, if necessary, to adapt them within a reasonable period of time. On the basis of any new Conclusions of the European Council in the sense of a rational environmental policy, the Commission, as the downstream authority, is called upon to subsequently submit a proposal for the amendment of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 accordingly.

Or. en

Amendment 462
Sylvia Limmer, Ivan David

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Article 10

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 463

Michal Wiezik

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Amendments to Regulation (EU)
2018/1999

Amendments to Regulation (EU)
2018/1999 *and Regulation 2018/841*

Or. en

Amendment 464

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 1

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the Union's ***climate-neutrality*** objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;';

(a) implement strategies and measures designed to meet the Union's ***zero-carbon footprint*** objective as set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the objectives and targets of the Energy Union, and for the first ten-year period, from 2021 to 2030, in particular the Union's 2030 targets for energy and climate;';

Or. fr

Amendment 465

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) ‘projections’ means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of six future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;’;

Amendment

(7) ‘projections’ means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by **natural** sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of six future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;’;

Or. fr

Amendment 466

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 2

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – point 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) ‘projections’ means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of **six** future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;’;

Amendment

(7) ‘projections’ means forecasts of anthropogenic greenhouse gas emissions by sources and removals by sinks or developments of the energy system, including at least quantitative estimates for a sequence of **four** future years ending with 0 or 5 immediately following the reporting year;’;

Or. en

Justification

This amendment restores the definition of 'projections' as already agreed by co-legislators in the framework of the Governance Regulation.

Amendment 467
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 3
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Article 3 – paragraph 2 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with **the** Union’s **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15;’;

Amendment

(f) an assessment of the impacts of the planned policies and measures to meet the objectives referred to in point (b) of this paragraph, including their consistency with Union’s **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law], the long-term greenhouse gas emission reduction objectives under the Paris Agreement and the long-term strategies as referred to in Article 15;’;

Or. fr

Amendment 468
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 4
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Article 8 – paragraph 2 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) the manner in which existing policies and measures and planned policies and measures contribute to the achievement of the Union’s **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law].’;

Amendment

(e) the manner in which existing policies and measures and planned policies and measures contribute to the achievement of the Union’s **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law].’;

Or. fr

Amendment 469
Thomas Waitz
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Article 11 – Title

Text proposed by the Commission

Multilevel climate *and energy* dialogue

Amendment

Multilevel *and cross-sectoral* climate
change dialogue

Or. en

Amendment 470
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Article 11 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union’s *climate-neutrality* objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.’;

Amendment

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate and energy dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the achievement of the Union’s *zero-carbon footprint* objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.’;

Or. fr

Amendment 471

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 5

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Article 11 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel climate **and energy** dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the **achievement of the Union's climate-neutrality objective** set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] **and the different scenarios envisaged for energy and climate policies, including for the long term**, and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

Amendment

Each Member State shall establish a multilevel **and cross-sectoral** climate **change** dialogue pursuant to national rules, in which local authorities, civil society organisation, business community, investors and other relevant stakeholders and the general public are able actively to engage and discuss the **different scenarios envisaged in the different sectors for 2030, 2040, 2050 and beyond, with a view to reaching** the Union's **climate objectives** set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../...[Climate Law], and review progress, unless it already has a structure which serves the same purpose. Integrated national energy and climate plans may be discussed within the framework of such a dialogue.;

Or. en

Amendment 472

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 6

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Article 15 – paragraph 3 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];'

Amendment

(c) achieving long-term greenhouse gas emission reductions and enhancements of removals by **natural** sinks in all sectors in accordance with the Union's **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law];'

Amendment 473
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Annex I – part 1 – section A – point 3.1.1. i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) ‘(i) Policies and measures to achieve the target set under Regulation (EU) 2018/842 as referred in point 2.1.1 and policies and measures to comply with Regulation (EU) 2018/841, covering all key emitting sectors and sectors for the enhancement of removals, with an outlook to the **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]’;

Amendment

(i) ‘(i) Policies and measures to achieve the target set under Regulation (EU) 2018/842 as referred in point 2.1.1 and policies and measures to comply with Regulation (EU) 2018/841, covering all key emitting sectors and sectors for the enhancement of removals, with an outlook to the **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]’;

Or. fr

Amendment 474
Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point b
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Annex I – part 1 – section B – point 5.5 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

5.5. The contribution of planned policies and measures to the achievement of the Union’s **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]’;

Amendment

5.5. The contribution of planned policies and measures to the achievement of the Union’s **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law]’;

Or. fr

Amendment 475
Thomas Waitz

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 a (new)
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Annex IV – point 2.1.1

Present text

Amendment

2.1.1. Projected *emission reductions and enhancement of removals by 2050*

(7a) in Annex IV, point 2.1.1. is replaced by the following:

"2.1.1. Projected *cumulative emissions for the period 2021-2050, with a view to contributing to the achievement of the Union's GHG budget set out in Article 2(-1) of Regulation.../... [Climate Law];*"

Or. en

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32018R1999&from=EN#d1e32-62-1>)

Amendment 476
Thomas Waitz

Proposal for a regulation
Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 b (new)
Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999
Annex IV – point 2.1.2

Present text

Amendment

2.1.2. National target for 2030 and beyond, if available, *and indicative milestones for 2040 and 2050*

(7b) in Annex IV, point 2.1.2. is replaced by the following

" 2.1.2. National *domestic and economy-wide emissions reduction* target for 2030 and beyond, if available, *taking account of the Member States' obligations under Article 2 of Regulation.../... [Climate Law]*"; "

Or. en

(<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32018R1999&from=EN#d1e32-62-1>)

Amendment 477

Thomas Waitz

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 7 c (new)

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Annex IV – point 2.1.4 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(7c) in Annex IV, the following point 2.1.4. is added:

‘2.1.4. Projected enhancement of removals by natural sinks by 2030, 2035, 2040 and beyond, taking account of the Member States' obligations under Article 2 of Regulation.../... [Climate Law]’;

Or. en

((<https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:32018R1999&from=EN#d1e32-62-1>))

Amendment 478

Manuel Bompard

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Regulation (EU) No 2018/1999

Annex VI – part 1 – paragraph 1 – point c – point viii

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(viii) an assessment of the contribution of the policy or measure to the achievement of the Union’s **climate-neutrality** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and to the achievement of the long-term strategy referred to in Article 15;’.

(viii) an assessment of the contribution of the policy or measure to the achievement of the Union’s **zero-carbon footprint** objective set out in Article 2 of Regulation .../... [Climate Law] and to the achievement of the long-term strategy referred to in Article 15;’.

Or. fr

